SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE LEADER DECISION RECORD

The following decision was taken on 25 March 2022 by the Leader of the Council.

Date notified to all Members: Friday 25 March 2022

The end of the call-in period is 4:00 pm on Thursday 31 March 2022

Unless called-in, the decision can be implemented from Friday 1 April 2022

1. TITLE

Sheffield Community Youth Strategy 2022-25

2. **DECISION TAKEN**

That the Leader of the Council approves the Community Youth Strategy, attached to the report, as a statement of the Council's strategic approach to Youth Services.

3. Reasons For Decision

Implementing a city-wide Community Youth strategy is timely for the reasons described in the report. It captures the high-level strategic aims with relation to Youth Services and provides clarity and direction for the service.

This is a live and evolving strategy until 2025 that will be monitored by the youth partnership board and will be actioned through an annual service (partnership) delivery plan. This will be established and monitored with quarterly action plans and reports that feed into the partnership ensuring that the views of all partners and stakeholders, including young people, continue to shape the delivery of Community Youth Services into the future.

4. Alternatives Considered And Rejected

The 'do nothing' option would be to not have a Community Youth Strategy in place. The strategy gives the opportunity to capture, in one place, the plan and direction for the city in relation to Community Youth Services.

5. Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted

None

6. Respective Director Responsible for Implementation

Executive Director, People Services

Relevant Scrutiny Committee If Decision Called In

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee